
 

Annex D 

 

Comparison of Average Overall Scores and Participation 

of Final Year Undergraduate Students in 2012/13 and 2013/14 by Institution 

 

Institution 

2012/13 2013/14 

Number and % of 

final year students 

participated in 

CEPAS
1
 

Average 

Overall 

Score 

Number and % of 

final year students 

participated in 

CEPAS
1
 

Average 

Overall 

Score 

CityU 
2,135 

(68%) 
6.46 

2,060 

(64%) 
6.49 

HKBU 
1,018 

(60%) 
6.59 

1,053 

(61%) 
6.66 

LU 
499 

(71%) 
6.37 

495 

(74%) 
6.45 

CUHK 
2,133 

(61%) 
6.95 

2,195 

(60%) 
6.98 

HKIEd
2
 

468 

(65%) 
6.33 

597 

(72%) 
6.29 

PolyU 
2,135 

(66%) 
6.53 

1,946 

(60%) 
6.61 

HKUST 
1,334 

(64%) 
6.75 

1,300 

(60%) 
6.86 

HKU 
1,767 

(50%) 
7.11 

1,723 

(46%) 
7.22 

Total: 
11,489 

(60%) 
6.70 

11,369 

(57%) 
6.76 

 

                                           
1
 The participation rate is calculated based on total number of projected graduates, 

including full-time and part-time, except for HKIEd (see Note 2 below). 

 
2 

 In 2012/13, 460 of the 468 candidates from HKIEd were full-time students, accounting 

for 65% of projected graduates from full-time programmes in 2012/13.  The 468 

candidates accounted for 40% of projected graduates of all programmes in 2012/13.  In 

2013/14, 594 of the 597 candidates from HKIEd are full-time students, accounting for 

72% of projected graduates from full-time programmes in 2013/14.  The 597 

candidates account for 47% of projected graduates of all programmes in 2013/14. 


