Comparison of Average Overall Scores and Participation of Final Year Undergraduate Students in 2012/13 and 2013/14 by Institution

	2012/13		2013/14	
Institution	Number and % of final year students participated in CEPAS ¹	Average Overall Score	Number and % of final year students participated in CEPAS ¹	Average Overall Score
CityU	2,135 (68%)	6.46	2,060 (64%)	6.49
HKBU	1,018 (60%)	6.59	1,053 (61%)	6.66
LU	499 (71%)	6.37	495 (74%)	6.45
CUHK	2,133 (61%)	6.95	2,195 (60%)	6.98
HKIEd ²	468 (65%)	6.33	597 (72%)	6.29
PolyU	2,135 (66%)	6.53	1,946 (60%)	6.61
HKUST	1,334 (64%)	6.75	1,300 (60%)	6.86
HKU	1,767 (50%)	7.11	1,723 (46%)	7.22
Total:	11,489 (60%)	6.70	11,369 (57%)	6.76

¹ The participation rate is calculated based on total number of projected graduates, including full-time and part-time, except for HKIEd (see Note 2 below).

In 2012/13, 460 of the 468 candidates from HKIEd were full-time students, accounting for 65% of projected graduates from full-time programmes in 2012/13. The 468 candidates accounted for 40% of projected graduates of all programmes in 2012/13. In 2013/14, 594 of the 597 candidates from HKIEd are full-time students, accounting for 72% of projected graduates from full-time programmes in 2013/14. The 597 candidates account for 47% of projected graduates of all programmes in 2013/14.